

In the  
**Supreme Court of Ohio**

State ex rel. OHIO CIVIL SERVICE	:	Case No. 2014-0319
EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, et al.,	:	
	:	On Appeal from the
Appellees/Cross-Appellants,	:	Franklin County
	:	Court of Appeals,
v.	:	Tenth Appellate District
	:	
STATE OF OHIO, et al.,	:	Court of Appeals
	:	Case No.12AP-1064
Appellants/Cross-Appellees.	:	

---

**THIRD MERIT BRIEF OF  
STATE APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES**

---

JAMES E. MELLE\* (0009493)

*\*Counsel of Record*

167 Rustic Place  
Columbus, Ohio 43214-2030  
614-271-6180  
jimmelle43@msn.com

Counsel for Appellees/Cross-Appellants  
Ohio Civil Service Employees Association,  
David Combs, Clair Crawford, Lori Leach  
Douce, Margo Hall, Shelia Herron, Daniel  
Karcher, Rebecca Sayers, Angela Schuster,  
Troy Tackett, Kathy Tinker, Lisa  
Zimmerman, and ProgressOhio.org

ADAM W. MARTIN\* (0077722)

*\*Counsel of Record*

KEVIN W. KITA (0088029)  
Sutter O'Connell  
1301 East 9th Street  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
216-928-2200  
amartin@sutter-law.com

Counsel for Appellant/Cross-Appellee  
Management & Training Corporation

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)

Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY\* (0083284)

State Solicitor

*\*Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW R. CUSHING (0092674)

Deputy Solicitor

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980

614-466-5087 fax

eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for State Appellants/Cross-Appellees

State of Ohio, Governor John R. Kasich,  
Attorney General Michael DeWine,  
Secretary of State Jon Husted, Auditor of  
State David Yost, Ohio Department of  
Rehabilitation and Correction and Director  
Gary C. Mohr, Ohio Department of  
Administrative Services and Director Robert  
Blair, Treasurer Josh Mandel, and the Office  
of Budget and Management and Director  
Timothy S. Keen

NICHOLAS A. IAROCCI\* (0042729)  
Ashtabula County Prosecuting Attorney

*\*Counsel of Record*

25 West Jefferson Street

Jefferson, Ohio 44047

440-576-3662

440-576-3600 fax

naiarocci@ashtabulacounty.us

Counsel for Appellees

Judith A. Barta, Roger A. Corlett, and

Dawn M. Cragon

CHARLES R. SAXBE\* (0021952)

*\*Counsel of Record*

JAMES D. ABRAMS (0075968)

CELIA M. KILGARD (0085207)

Taft, Stettinius & Hollister LLP

65 East State Street, Suite 1000

Columbus, Ohio 43215-3413

614-221-2838

614-221-2007 fax

rsaxbe@taftlaw.com

Counsel for Appellees

Corrections Corporation of America and CCA

Western Properties, Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	2
A.    Plaintiffs’ claim under Article VIII, Section 4 of the Ohio Constitution.....	3
B.    Plaintiffs’ claim that they qualify as “public employees” under R.C. 4117.01(C).....	5
ARGUMENT ON APPEAL.....	5

**State Appellants’ Proposition of Law 1:**

<i>Provisions in a biennial budget bill that authorize state agencies to raise specific types of revenue do not violate the Ohio Constitution’s one-subject rule merely because they set the terms by which the state agencies may do so.....</i>	
A.	Plaintiffs’ test—requiring the biennial bills paying for governmental operations to include only appropriations—conflicts with traditional precedent and practice. ....6
1.	Plaintiffs’ appropriations-only test conflicts with specific cases, with legislative practice, and with general principles. ....6
2.	Plaintiffs’ authorities do not support their appropriations-only rule. ....9
B.	The State Defendants’ test—requiring a rational connection to the state budget—is the only one that reconciles all of the Court’s cases. ....11
C.	When assessed under proper legal standards, the prison-privatization provisions are directly, not just rationally, related to Am. Sub. H.B. 153’s budgetary subject. ....15

**State Appellants’ Proposition of Law 2:**

<i>As long as a biennial budget bill, on its face, has a common purpose, courts should not permit evidentiary hearings to attack that bill in its entirety through an intrusive provision-by-provision analysis under the one-subject rule.....</i>	
A.	Plaintiffs offer no arguments to support the Tenth District’s suggestion that their complaint stated facts showing Am. Sub. H.B. 153’s <i>facial</i> invalidity. ....17

B.	Plaintiffs provide no explanation to support the Tenth District’s suggestion that they may challenge all provisions of the budget bill on a line-by-line basis.....	18
----	---	----

ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	20
-------------------------------	----

**State Cross-Appellees’ Proposition of Law 1:**

*The State does not violate Article VIII, Section 4 of the Ohio Constitution when it contracts with a private entity for the purchase or sale of property, goods, and services.....*

20

A.	Section 4’s plain text, its original public meaning, and this Court’s cases interpreting it all show that it does not regulate a state contract with a private entity for the purchase, sale, or use of real property, goods, or services.....	21
----	--	----

1.	Section 4’s text does not regulate contracts between the State and private entities for the purchase, sale, or use of real property, goods, or services.....	21
----	--	----

2.	Section 4’s original public meaning confirms that it was not intended to regulate contracts between the State and private entities for the exchange of real property, goods, or services. ....	24
----	--	----

3.	This Court’s cases confirm that Section 4 does not prohibit the State from contracting with private entities for the purchase, sale, or use of real property, goods, or services.....	26
----	---	----

B.	Because Section 4 allows the State to contract with private parties for the purchase, sale, or use of real property, goods, or services, it permitted the Department’s sale of a prison to CCA and contract with CCA to use that privately owned prison. ....	28
----	---	----

1.	The prison-privatization provisions comport with the joint-ownership ban.....	28
----	---	----

2.	The prison-privatization provisions comport with the lending-of-credit ban.....	30
----	---	----

C.	Plaintiffs’ arguments would require the courts to micromanage every contract between the State and private parties for goods or services. ....	31
----	--	----

**State Cross-Appellees’ Proposition of Law 2:**

*SERB has exclusive jurisdiction to determine whether an employee qualifies as a “public employee” within the meaning of R.C. 4117.01(C).....*

35

A.	SERB has exclusive jurisdiction to resolve all matters under R.C. Chapter 4117. ....	35
----	--	----

B.	The courts lack jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ request for a judicial determination that they qualify as “public employees” under R.C. 4117.01(C).....	38
----	---	----

C. Plaintiffs' contrary arguments mistakenly rely on a venue provision and effectively seek to overrule black-letter law. ....39

CONCLUSION.....41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Akron Metropolitan Housing Authority Board of Trustees v. State</i> , 2008-Ohio-2836 (10th Dist.) .....	17
<i>Alter v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 56 Ohio St. 47 (1897).....	27, 29, 31
<i>Arbino v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 116 Ohio St. 3d 468, 2007-Ohio-6948.....	19
<i>Aven v. Steiner Cancer Hosp.</i> , 5 S.E.2d 356 (Ga. 1939).....	28
<i>Baiardi v. Tucker</i> , No. 2011 CA 1838, 2011 WL 8559903 (Fla. 2d Cir. Ct. Sept. 30, 2011) .....	11
<i>Bailey v. City of Tampa</i> , 111 So. 119 (Fla. 1926).....	27, 29
<i>Beagle v. Walden</i> , 78 Ohio St. 3d 59 (1997) .....	12
<i>Bondi v. Tucker</i> , 93 So. 3d 1106 (Fla. Ct. App. 2012).....	11
<i>Brown v. Firestone</i> , 382 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1980).....	11
<i>C.I.V.I.C. Group v. Warren</i> , 88 Ohio St. 3d 37 (2000) .....	34
<i>Carter v. Trotwood-Madison City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 181 Ohio App. 3d 764, 2009-Ohio-1769 (2d Dist. 2009) <i>jur. denied</i> , 122 Ohio St. 3d 1504, 2009-Ohio-4233.....	37, 38
<i>Churchill v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 141 P. 164 (Or. 1914) .....	27
<i>Citizens for Clean Air v. City of Spokane</i> , 785 P.2d 447 (Wash. 1990).....	27
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Dexter</i> , 55 Ohio St. 93 (1896).....	27, 29, 35
<i>City of Clovis v. Sw. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 161 P.2d 878 (N.M. 1945) .....	27, 29

<i>City of Riverside v. State</i> , 190 Ohio App. 3d 765, 2010-Ohio-5868 (10th Dist.).....	6, 12, 13, 14
<i>ComTech Sys., Inc. v. Limbach</i> , 59 Ohio St. 3d 96 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Consolo v. Cleveland</i> , 103 Ohio St. 3d 362, 2004-Ohio-5389.....	37
<i>Doctors' Prof'l Ass'n v. State Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 2004-Ohio-5839 (10th Dist.) .....	37
<i>Florida v. Dixon</i> , 594 So. 2d 295 (Fla. 1992).....	33
<i>Franklin Cnty. Law Enforcement Ass'n v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , <i>Capital City Lodge No. 9</i> , 59 Ohio St. 3d 167 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grendell v. Ohio EPA</i> , 146 Ohio App. 3d 1 (9th Dist. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Groch v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 117 Ohio St. 3d 192, 2008-Ohio-546.....	18
<i>Grout v. Kendall</i> , 192 N.W. 529 (Iowa 1923) .....	33
<i>Hamilton v. State Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 70 Ohio St. 3d 210 (1994) .....	37
<i>Hoffman v. Knollman</i> , 135 Ohio St. 170 (1939).....	10
<i>Ieradi v. Mylan Labs, Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 594 (3d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>In re Nowak</i> , 104 Ohio St. 3d 466, 2004-Ohio-6777.....	8, 10, 13, 15
<i>Keller v. Columbus</i> , 100 Ohio St. 3d 192, 2003-Ohio-5599.....	37
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	7
<i>Ohio Historical Soc'y v. State Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 66 Ohio St. 3d 466 (1993) .....	37, 40

<i>People v. Cervantes</i> , 723 N.E.2d 265 (Ill. 1999) .....	11
<i>Perkins v. Stockert</i> , 45 Ohio App. 2d 211 (2d Dist. 1975) .....	34
<i>Pim v. Nicholson</i> , 6 Ohio St. 176 (1856).....	15
<i>ProgressOhio.org, Inc. v. JobsOhio</i> , 139 Ohio St. 3d 520, 2014-Ohio-2382.....	20
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	23
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 86 Ohio St. 3d 1 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solon v. Martin</i> , 2008-Ohio-808 (8th Dist.) .....	6
<i>State ex rel. Barletta v. Fersch</i> , 99 Ohio St. 3d 295, 2003-Ohio-3629.....	19
<i>State ex rel. Bruestle v. Rich</i> , 159 Ohio St. 13 (1953).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Cleveland v. Sutula</i> , 127 Ohio St. 3d 131, 2010-Ohio-5039.....	35, 36, 38
<i>State ex rel. Dickman v. Defenbacher</i> , 164 Ohio St. 142 (1955).....	33
<i>State ex rel. Dix v. Celeste</i> , 11 Ohio St. 3d 141 (1984) .....	1, 7, 9
<i>State ex rel. Fraternal Order of Police, Ohio Labor Council, Inc. v. Ct. Com. Pl. of Franklin Cnty.</i> , 76 Ohio St. 3d 287 (1996) .....	36
<i>State ex rel. Hickman v. Capots</i> , 45 Ohio St. 3d 324 (1989) .....	32
<i>State ex rel. Hinkle v. Franklin County Board of Elections</i> , 62 Ohio St. 3d 145 (1991) .....	17, 19
<i>State ex rel. LetOhioVote.org v. Brunner</i> , 123 Ohio St. 3d 322, 2009-Ohio-4900.....	10, 12

<i>State ex rel. Maurer v. Sheward</i> , 71 Ohio St. 3d 513 (1994) .....	21
<i>State ex rel. McElroy v. Baron</i> , 169 Ohio St. 439 (1959).....	27, 29, 31, 33
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Acad. of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward</i> , 86 Ohio St. 3d 451 (1999) .....	8, 17
<i>State ex rel. Ohio AFL-CIO v. Voinovich</i> , 69 Ohio St. 3d 225 (1994) .....	7, 11
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Civ. Serv. Employee Ass’n v. Ohio</i> , No. 12-CV-8716 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Nov. 20, 2012).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Civ. Serv. Employees Ass’n v. Ohio</i> , 2013-Ohio-4505 (10th Dist.) .....	4, 5, 28
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Civil Service Employees Ass’n v. State Employment Relations Board (“OCSEA”)</i> , 104 Ohio St. 3d 122, 2004-Ohio-6363.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Dep’t of Mental Health v. Nadel</i> , 98 Ohio St. 3d 405, 2003-Ohio-1632.....	36, 40
<i>State ex rel. Saxbe v. Brand</i> , 176 Ohio St. 44 (1964).....	21, 22, 33
<i>State ex rel. Taft v. Franklin Cnty. Ct. Com. Pl.</i> , 81 Ohio St. 3d 480 (1998) .....	21
<i>State ex rel. Tomino v. Brown</i> , 47 Ohio St. 3d 119 (1989) .....	34
<i>State ex rel. Wilkinson v. Reed</i> , 99 Ohio St. 3d 106, 2003-Ohio-2506.....	39, 40
<i>State ex rel. Wilson v. Hance</i> , 169 Ohio St. 457 (1959).....	29
<i>State v. Bloomer</i> , 122 Ohio St. 3d 200, 2009-Ohio-2462.....	1, 8
<i>State v. Inter-Am. Ctr. Auth.</i> , 84 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1955).....	28
<i>State v. Medbery</i> , 7 Ohio St. 522 (1857).....	27

<i>State v. Quarterman</i> , 140 Ohio St. 3d 464, 2014-Ohio-4034.....	32
<i>Taylor v. Ross Cnty. Commrs.</i> , 23 Ohio St. 22 (1872).....	27, 29, 30, 35
<i>USX Corp. v. Barnhart</i> , 395 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Utah Tech. Fin. Corp. v. Wilkinson</i> , 723 P.2d 406 (Utah 1986).....	33
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art</i> , 592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Walinske v. Detroit-Wayne Joint Bldg. Auth.</i> , 39 N.W.2d 73 (Mich. 1949).....	27
<i>Walker v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 21 Ohio St. 14 (1871).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Whitt v. Whitt</i> , 2003-Ohio-3046 (2d Dist.).....	28
<b>Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Alaska Const., art. II, § 13 .....	9
Am. Sub. H.B. 1 (2009) .....	7
Am. Sub. H.B. 153.....	<i>passim</i>
Am. Sub. H.B. 153 §§ 203.10-620.40 .....	17
Am. Sub. H.B. 153 § 753.10(C)-(G).....	28, 3, 39
Am. Sub. H.B. 51 § 101.102 (2013) .....	19
Civ. R. 54(C).....	18, 19
Colo. Const. art. V, § 32 .....	9
Ill. Const. art. 4, § 8 .....	9
Ky. Const. § 177 .....	26
Loan Law of 1837, 35 Ohio Laws 76 (1837).....	25, 26
N.Y. Const. art. 7, § 8(1).....	26

Ohio Const. art. II, § 1d .....	9, 10
Ohio Const. art. II, § 15(D).....	1, 9
Ohio Const. art. VIII, § 2h .....	9
Ohio Const. art. VIII, § 3 .....	8
Ohio Const. art. VIII, § 4 .....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Const. art. VIII, § 6 .....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Const. art. XII, § 4 .....	8
1983 Ohio Laws 2872 (Am. Sub. H.B. 291) .....	7
Okla. Const. art. V, § 56 .....	10
R.C. 9.06(A)(4).....	16, 32
R.C. 9.06(B)(15).....	29
R.C. 9.06(D)(1)-(5).....	29
R.C. 9.06(K).....	39
R.C. 9.60(B).....	31
R.C. 126.60 .....	19
R.C. 126.605 .....	19
R.C. 307.05 .....	30, 31
R.C. 4117.01(B).....	37
R.C. 4117.01(C).....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 4117.03(A).....	36
R.C. 4117.10(A).....	39
R.C. 4117.11(A)-(B).....	36
R.C. Chapter 4117.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 <i>Report of the Debates and Proceedings of the Convention for the Revision of the Constitution of the State of Ohio, 1850-51</i> (1851).....	25

Black’s Law Dictionary 503 (10th ed. 2014).....	28, 32
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 2662 (3d ed. 1998).....	18
Daniel H. Lowenstein, <i>Initiatives &amp; the New Single Subject Rule</i> , 1 Elec. L.J. 35 (2002).....	9
David E. Pinsky, <i>State Constitutional Limitations on Public Industrial Financing: An Historical and Economic Approach</i> , 111 U. Pa. L. Rev. 265 (1963).....	24, 25, 26
David M. Gold, <i>Public Aid to Private Enterprise Under the Ohio Constitution: Sections 4, 6, and 13 of Article VIII in Historical Perspective</i> , 16 U. Tol. L. Rev. 405 (1985) .....	22, 24, 25
Ernest L. Bogart, <i>Internal Improvements and State Debt in Ohio: An Essay in Economic History</i> (1924).....	25
4 Francis Lieber, <i>Encyclopedia Americana, A Popular Dictionary of Arts, Sciences, Literature, History, Politics and Biography</i> 8 (1849).....	22
Harry N. Scheiber, <i>Ohio Canal Era: A Case Study of Government and the Economy, 1820-1861</i> (1968).....	24
Henry Campbell Black, <i>A Law Dictionary Containing Definitions of the Terms and Phrases of American and English Jurisprudence</i> 662 (2d ed. 1910) .....	22, 23
John Bouvier, <i>A Law Dictionary Adapted to the Constitution and Laws of the United States of America and of the Several States of the American Union</i> 383 (3d ed. 1848).....	22
Legislative Service Commission, <i>Redbook</i> (Apr. 2011), available at <a href="http://www.lsc.state.oh.us/fiscal/redbooks129/drc.pdf">http://www.lsc.state.oh.us/fiscal/redbooks129/drc.pdf</a> .....	16
Noah Webster, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language: Abridged from the American Dictionary</i> 186 (University ed. 1845) .....	21
Ralph L. Finlayson, <i>State Constitutional Prohibitions Against Use of Public Financial Resources in Aid of Private Enterprises</i> , 1 Emerging Issues St. Const. L. 177 (1988).....	25
